National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
T Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Rengtl'al' Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/R/TRF-471/NPPMCL-2019/5057-5059
February 12, 2020

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Motion for Leave for Review filed by
National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited against Decision
Dated 18.11.2019 for RLNG Based Power Plant at Haveli Bahadur Shah, Jhang
(Case No. NEPRA/TRF-471/NPPMCL-2019)

Dear Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith subject Decision of the Authority (19 Pages) along with
Annex-1, IL, IIl & IV in the matter of Motion for Leave for Review filed by National Power Parks
Management Company (Private) Limited against Decision dated 18.11.2019 for RLNG Based
Power Plant at Haveli Bahadur Shah, Jhang in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-471/NPPMCL-2019.

2, The decision is being intimated to the Federal Government for the purpose of notification
in the official Gazette pursuant to Section 31 (7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997.

3. The Order of the Authority along with Annex-I, II, IIl & IV are to be notified in the
official Gazette.

Enclosure: As above E un_aﬂ_

12 02 290
( Syed Safeer Hussain )
Secretary
Ministry of Energy (Power Division)
‘A" Block, Pak Secretariat
[slamabad

CcC:
1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.




Decision i the nialter of tarifd Modificalion Petiiion
Case Noo NTPRASTRE 4N PPACT 20Ty

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF MOTION
FOR REVIEW FILED BY NATIONAL POWER
COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED AGAINST DECISION DATE 1)_ !_8—,!,1.;-_21_ 19 H}!(
RLNG BASED POWER PLANT AT HAVELE BAIIADUR SHAH

L BACKGROUND

P Nationad Power Parks Management Company {(Pviy Lrd ENPPMO T s wholly ownea by the
Federat Government, incorporated in the year 2015 undcr the Companies Ordinance, 1984
NPPMOT has setup 123057 MW (gross) RENG fired power plant Tocated at Thch
Bahadur Shah, Jhang. The backup fuel is TISD. The power plant achicved COD on 9" May
YO IN.

P20 NPPMOT fied petition for (h'h‘x'min;\linn of generation l(m., o 2204 U0 NEPRA pave
] dewrmimation: on 09 08 2016 NPPMCT filed o Maditication Poetibes op 74 65
200G Decaan i the matter of Mm(hha“.mn peliion was st o H8 G U0y

N~

FILING OF REVIEW PETITION

210 Beine apgrieved of decision of the Authority dated 18 112018 NPPMOT vide s doiter
dated 20 11 2019 filed a motion for leave forreview. The Review Momw was ed purstant
o wection ZO20G)Y of the NEPRA Act, read wath Rule 16(6Y of the Tardt Ruies and
Repuianon 302) of the Review Regulations. The Authority admitted the roview on

Crecenber O e Burther proceedings.

3. GROUNDS OF REVIEW MOTION

A1 NPPMOT sought review on the following matters:
@ Modification of cost of Insurance During Operations. woich hes not orcn ailewsd by
NEPRA L as evident from Paragraph 8. 84 of the Decisi

i
{

Consderation of mechanism for adjustment of "G Supply Deposa’ darnny e
operations penod vis o ovis Bserow Account and Stanany fetter of Credit. m sipht ot
chaervations of NEPRA m Paragraph 8101 of the Becinion;

¢ Adiustment date tor cost of Site Housing Complex and tmiposition ot penaliv, as
deterouned vy NEPRA m Paragraph 8105 of the Decision:

di Modineation of Testing and Commissioning, Cost, whnas not been aifewed oy
NEPRAL as ovident from Paragraph 8.58 of the Dv’ i and
Obsvorvation of NEPRA regarding degradation wnd part dosd adiasuments in

Parapraph 8 111 o the Deciston. which were not part ot the Modification Petinion,

320 NPPMOT submitted that nnder the law. a0is entitled to recevee a GG U
The NEPRA Act provides that tartfts shouid J(l(,\\ recovery at PRI SE ST I
nourred. This is also rellected i Rule 1705y of the Tardf Rafos ofurne s subaneed




)
|

5.4,

Dectsion in e matier of tarit]) Moditication Delilion
Case No. NEPRAZTRI /,'/r.\“/’/"\vl(‘/ Y

that it s cevident from the forcpoing submissions that il codificaiions requesiod by
NPEPMCT are prudent costs. and therefore should be allowed WPPMO . reserves the opht
O TISC Ay Zmlhu erounds or provide any documents in support of the Review at any

appropriate stage m the fatare.

NPPNCT also requested that a hearing be provided for the purposes of providing detasied
submissions, meluding a session with the professional team ol the NI ,I’R/\ prior to hearimg.

Phe Sathonity decided to hold a hearing in the matter on P9 December 2009 40 NEPRA
Fower Islamabad. Notices of hearing were sent to stakeholders on 12th December 2019
alene with reguest to file comments in the matter, ihany.

Phe hearine was held as per schedule and was participated by the reprosentatives from fhe
Pettioner, CPPA-G and PPIB.

CONSIDERATION OF THE VIEWS OF THE STAKEHOLDERS, ANALYSIS,

FINDINGS AND DECISIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

Atter avarte the Petioner and carcfully going through the record, the pomt wise discussion
ot the prounds ratsed by the Petitioner and the decisions are as follows:

INSURANCE COST BDURING OPERATIONS

According o the NPPMCT L following was requested in the Modification Petiion
‘. o aliow the actual cost of insurance premiam paid durme the operations period: oy
g o crhance the cap to 2% of the EPC cost from 1% of 120 costearlion aotoringd

Q

Lecordmye to NPPMOT O NEPRA refused the request for reasons stated i pataorapis 8 82
to 88l the deasion. NI’PM('I, submitted that NEPRA's deciston is Bable to Be reeewed,
as it does not pive due consideration to the cogent submissions o NPPMOT 1 suppor o1 its
requiest According to NPPMCL, under the PPA, the Petitioner is obligated to procure and
have in place. at all times during the operations phase the following insurances

i Operations  AIL Risk Insurance,  ncluding property - damape  and - business
erraplion:

1 Pottical violence “terrorism: and

Hi Phave Party Baababiy.

According o the Petitioner, the primary law governing msurance in Pakisian is (e insuranog
Ordinance. 2000 (the "Insurance Ordinance™). Scetion 166 ¢f the Insurance Oramance deals
with msurance of public property. and sub-section (3) thercof prm'l(lce; llm*. all msurance
husiess relating to public property {which term ineludes the Havel Bahadur Shah Project)

wod onty with the National Insurance Company franited ("NICE" The anly

4




5.6.

Decision i the malter of LarifE Maodilioation Peitiion
Case No. NFEPRAVIRE A4 1NPPACT 2019

sxeoptions o the sarac are provided o sub-section (4 and 55 ol section 166 Hub seehon
(ronvesthe ¢ ukm' Government the authority to exempt a particular property. Sab secion

Eay provides that 18 NICT declares inowriting that 1t s unablie to enter into @ contrast of

mstrance. then the proposed surance may be exempt fron the provisions of sub seeson
(3). Sub section (0) clearly provides that non-comphiance with section 166 of the insurnee

Ordinance is an offence.

According to the Petitioner, in compliance with the aforementioned fromoeworic NP Pl
obtaned surance for the npvm tional phasce. For the first vear ol operations. NCT was wbie
e prace Pohmical v mlunu indd Third Party Liabihity insurancs for NPPMOT D smoanting o
an avorcoate of USS 0258 Mithion. However, NICL informed NPPMOUT i wiiting {as per
Scecnon 16605 of the insurance Ordinance) that it was unable to place the Operations Al
Risk msurance. Thereaiter, NPPMCLL conducted a procurement process pursuant o the
Public Procurement Rules 2001 for the same. However, due o time constramts, anegotated
iendering process was undertaken i terms of the 2004 Rules, which s only attowed ander
spectiie circumstances (including extreme urgencey). Negotiated tenderimyp ook place with
the most renowned insurance companies in Pakistan, The fowest bid received by NPPMOT
wis LSS 707 Miltion: Adter foltowing the process for nepotiaied tendering, the aisaranee
costenme 16 LSS 0.3 Mitlion. The total cost of ali msurance duning operations foc e first
vear cogreoated USS 6,567 Million, which comes to FH % of the BPC Cost

Hhe Peutioner further submatted that for the sceond year of operations NPPMOT Grann
approached NICT i accordance with the Taw. NICE was abic to place ad three
veo Operations AL Risk, Political Violence and Third Party  Laabihity nsuraces
NPPMOCT . T he total cost of such insurance for the sccond year was an apprepate of LSS

5,

idhior . which came to 1.45% of the BEPC Cost The Petiioner also subnutied that the

par

Ot
&N

proceas tor srranving insarance through NICE is aise based on competitive brddmg

ll

inviow of the Toregoing. the Petivoner submitted that the above costs are prudentiyv moaed
actuai costs, and have been amived at alter competinve procurcmietil. Droeesses ey
andertaken. Therelore, it w o submitted that NEPRA'S dircction in pavaprapn & 85 hal
NPPMCT. should carry out competitive bidding 15 already being complos with sne
Petitioner adso submitted that even otherwise, NPPMCT s bound by iy 1o ('/"m;;\!x‘ A:th
‘~;w o 160 of the Insurance Ordimance. and as per sub- section | Ay thercofl ondy the federad

Jovernment can exempt a particular property from the requireiaenis comamnes therein The
sewanee Oramance is o special law governing msurance l)l;,n;“,’x.‘}i.\‘ i Pakistnand coataims
A spectal provision dealing with insurance of public property.

With respect to comparison with another power project. as stated i paraeraphs o do ot the
decision, the Petitioner raiterated that the gas turbines installed at the Havelt Bahadur Shiab
power plant are latest technolopgy worldwide. These turbines were selected for the project
for the benetit of the consumer, keepig in view the hagh efficiency benchmarks ol the same.
Theretore. the insurance cost for the same would also be higher, driven by market forees
Che cthier power preject referred 1o by NEPRA s based on older versions of gas turbines,
torw el iovp erm data of porformance 1s avarlable i the marset Farther the cost eispures

p!




5.9,

N J Tt
nepmr Decision i the atter of Larifl Modithcalion Petition
Case No. NEPRAVTRE 171NPPMCT 2019

Ctor the second year of operations, NICL/PRCL placed o ‘in‘r to the P ooaiked !

or the olde: versions is fower, Therefore, the insurance cost of e same woalso lower tonee
i submitied that NPPMOT's project and projects based en older versions of pas trbines
cannot be ;\ppropnzm,‘ly compared in this context.

heht of the foregoing, the Petitioner requested that NEPRA may kindiv rovieaw a1s
decision. and allow actual insurance cost during operaticns to NPPMCOT subjeot 1o a
maxanm cap of 2% ot the 11O cost

D the bearing. the Petitioner submitted that as fong as we e bound o obiian insaranee

Comn NICT e Authorsy may allow actual cost with @ bicher cap and o the case of
procntesation, the Authorty cancalways have an opening to reconsider it

1he /\mhm‘ity has noted that for the ' year of operation of the power plant, NICT was
unable o place “Operations Al Risk™ insurance for the s mmt power piant and the
Petitioner secured msurance coverage by itself from the market through neeotined tondenng

mviting. M/s Adamjee Insurance, M/s U General In\m mee and Ms Aiumm Gonorad
PN

Insurinee. As per (,\dlilil non results provided by the Petitioner, Mos Jubrice General
fscrance ranked PUwith USS 7.2 million. Through negotictions, the msurer rovises ticir
offer to LSS 6246 mitlion and the contract was executed. The total insurance cost worked

)

TONOOL et 1) 0
noyavadinst it

out LSS 0 8e  mitthon (meludimg FED (o 19%) which is approsiantely 108
chimmied by the Petitionery of the EPC Cost of USS 61 mtlion.

1

“tvecl Wil msurance broker for USS 6.1 million for Operations Al RisK Insuranes \»';.wé‘.

wie cancelicd Tater due to fatture of the insurance broker in placement of the visks on e

cucted rates cerms & conditions, The placement order was awarded to the 2 owest bidder

Vo IRAG i conaideration of USS 83 mitlion for phiciag the oisko i semndonal
Dirket 1l the totad msaranes cost or 2" vear works ont UsS 8857 minidion wineh o 00
t

Crcannet b clammed by the Petittoner) of the BEPC cost

fhe Authority has noted that NICL was unable to secure isurance for the 17 yo

seeured the second year insurance for a price higher than USS 2 miHion (U5S o 5 Min
6.25 MIn) when compared with the private insurance comganics Keeping in view thai the
pant was successhilly operated for one year without any breakdown/accident. Fhe tanitt of
the subject power plant was detenmined in line with the 1PPs and allowed competitive retamn
S pnvestiment. Pherciors s inadeguacy on the part of Pedtioner due o @y reison
whitsoever cannot be nassed on to the consumers. With more vears of suceessiud operation
or e pows plant. the mseranee cost 1s hikely to conie dowin in the coming years. the
Petitiener nay seek exemption under Section 166(4) ot the insurance Ordimanaes for o

msuranee sk through private insurance companies instead of NICT D Accoidingiv,
Authority has dectded to maintain its carlier dectsion,

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Accesdie o the Pottiones. NEPRA approved the request o0 NPPMOT o neloin of

appdicable mves (G and one ime adiusiment of eserow cocoimt w2 S o aithe
e of adinstment of tird ot CODL However, regarding regquest of adjustinent ot serow




S8,

Decision i the madler of fardF Ndodiication Peticien

Case Noo NTURASTRE P NP, 20ty

acconnt durme operations. NEPRA observed that no swovhanmem was supeesiod v
NPPM IO According to the Pettioner, NEPRA further observed thae the cusl of Sorow
secount form part of the project cost which is Tocked at the tinie of COBdiereiore it coaid

not altow adiustment to the cost ol escrow account during the opcrmmnr; Beron

The Petitioner submitted Ih'\ ander the GSAL NPPMCLL 1s required to have oy piace ot all
tmies a 'Gas Sapply Deposit'. which is quantificd on the basis of 3 months cotisumption al
P00 oad  the Gas Sunply Deposit can be i the Tores ol an oserow aceount. a sandby
Fotter of Credit (SBECY. or a combination of both. Under the Tartft Detenmmaion, a

A

cotbination of one (01 month's escrow account and twe 1623 montie

alfowed, NPPMCT proposcd and requested that any post OO vanaies o i M ey

mcluding mmpact of USS to PKR indexation) over and above the cost 1or eseron micid
Im:km At COD. may be allowed in the cost for SBLC. Accordimngly, the two months” S0 O

¢

will e adjusted for the post- COD differential i escrow account costas and whon appiicidic.
The requred “Gas Supply Deposit cquivalent to 3 months consamptios at FGH Toad was
atiowed to the Petittoner i the form ol one month escrow aceoant as part ol proect costund

i

Dot s SELC cost as purt of working capital cost subject to adjustment quarteriy for
varoon oo (NG price and KIBOR. The request of Petitioner tor addison e or rocicton
hnm A0 davs cost ol SBLE for any post COD varation in R NG priee (é:n‘l;uiinp EFTFRTRET

LSS o PKR indexationy over and above the cost for escrow aiicunt jeeked ot -0 s past
oi cost of working capital, s workable and justificd. The Pesuonerwill be proewed nrama
any mcrcase in the RENG price and exchange rate and consumer wiil benelit fron: viee

versa Accordingly, the Authority has decided to allow any post COD variation i RENG
aricye Gncludimg impact ol USS to PKR indexation) over and ‘.': GVe {OF Vice v e cost
{

for esvrow amount tocked at COD as part ol cost of working capital and wiit be added o or

redneed fronn cost ol S

SUTE HOUSING COMPLEN

According 1o the Petitoner. NEPRA atlowed an amount of USSTE /38 Mithon (a3 @
naximum cap) for construction of site housing complex, subject to adjustment at the Hme
o COD on actual basts. In the Modification Petition, it was requested that the adpustnent

vy he deterred tll completion mi‘cmnsn'uclion of the honsimg complex, when the actual cost
incred would be finalized. trowever, NEPRA has allowed deferment for a poviod o twe
vears conmencing retrospectively t’rom COD, which is effectively only five nonths from

the dote of the Decision, Farther, NEPRA has decided that ponainy at die rate o 2ol
W wonld be imposed in case of delay bevond sueh period.

b this repard, NPPMCOT. requested to review its decision and to allow & peroa ot veais
from the date ol one-titne adjustment to be made by NEPRATNPPMCT submitted that the
constinetion cost is a cost that is to be incurred on actual basis within the cap detenminied by
NEPRA Theretore, no prepudiee would be cansed it the tm‘w o adjustient s delerrea
fore o the above i this respeet, 10 may be noted that the site for housing complex was
ased tor the storage of iported plant equipment. ‘mmlnm material, bt plas ol
duriiiy the construction phase as the same was adjacent to te pizmi'.\' TSTRT )

Band was arranged for the same: it would have led to mercased costs. Theretore, the site tor

3




. - P
nE"m, Decision fn e natler of tardfl Modification Pelilion
o Cuse Noo NEPRASTR]D L ENPPMCT 2019

hm;ww complex was utitized to save costs and to avord undue burden on the consumer. as
A result of wineh the deferral request has been made.

The Pettioner further submutied that since NEPRA has retrospectively comnenecd the 24
month time period from COD. of which almost 19 months icave clfceiivedy passead e

renneonng portod of 05 months s unrealistic. Therefore, it e imteres o1 foesaee fani th
deferment period of two vears may kindly be caleulatea fore the dawe o determination of
one tine adpustment of ittt by NEPRA,

Phe Petitioner requested that the proposed penalty on NPEMCT may fendly be removed.
Che naposition of such penalty does not commensurate with any loss or damage that would
be suftered by any party. Therclore, itis requested that this decision of NEPRA may kadly
be reviewed. and the proposed penalty may kindly be removed. o the afternativ e s'Iw peniddty
may e rationahized so that it does not go bevond the cost of debt allowed to NPPMOT in
the s determimation.

1 has been noted that the Petitioner has not initiated any process for award ot contract for

('unuz"vmm; of site housing complex. In the modification Petion the feationer renuesied
1o deter the adjustment tll completion of construction of e housing compios, whon e
actnal cost incurred would be finalized. Now in the instant veview, the Petiticoe: regueiied
two vears extension wee D date of COD tariff adjustment dociion The Petones b wso
‘~1m‘x‘1vd for removal of penalty or the penalty may be rationdized so that ot aous aot g0
hovond the cost ol debt
Che asstant ceguest of the company s not justified and aeras rejections The Awthont
anposed i gz‘!w;lil St KABOR 3% per annum for the delayed period beyond two vears Imm

I
COD Phe poaalty rate s ine with the cost ol debt allowed to the company. Howaver as

per mv 1!:*1 determination, the premium ol 3% over KEBOR i ml‘r}u o addjestinent T
actuat ot lu time ol COD f;an adjustment and any savings i the premiuan shal be shuared
vith 6010 by pawer purchaser and power producer. Accordiiply, the Authory fias decided

o impose penalty @ KIBOR® actiral premium adjusted tor power producer’s share ai the
ame o COD tartt adjustment,

TESTING AND COMMISSIONING COST

Aceording o the Petitioner, throngh the f\/lodiﬁ(‘n ion Application, NPPMUT requestea o
allow Tesung and Commissioning Cost o USST7.R8 Million ostead of USSTE G Mthon
zll!(\,\\x'\. l)_\ NEPRA in the Tartfl Determination. However, NEPRA did ot aliow the
incurred costs 10 NPPMCT primarily on the ground that information provided by NPPMUT
pertining 10 successful/unsuceesstul test was inconsistent.

Che Petitoner subimitied that \‘ PRA's findings in Paragraph & »\’ arc contrary o the tacaal
posttion. NPPMOT has i
becawse although the same was clmrgcd to the EPC contractor, the EPC conracion i
the pavinent o NPPMCT. under protest, while also reserving its right to dispuie WP s

the cost of unsuccesstul Rovablity Rui Dosi v i ciatm

rde

clans Hany such claim s successul against NPPMCLL then the amonnt may have v
returned o the EPC contractor. Therefore, itis requested that NPPMCT s cham may kindly




nepra-: L L ,
| W_' : Jecis Ve aatter of far i Moddication Peirtion
(]/.«( NoU NTPRAVIRE A ENPPAYT 209
be attowed. Further, after the filing of the Modification Petinion. cortaim aiasunts canier

clammed for mark up cost have been adjusted, amounting 1o
Million. In hght of 111(
requested by NPPMCTL

G detadls o esting & comnassioning costs are as under:

above,

Gross Sales Tax \
Serial Testing & Commissioning Amount SRR SR
No. Cost Summary
PRI PKR
I PNCEURENG Cost * A3 A6 737 [ 166131304
2 Cinbr Cost FIO2.014050 1 321727077
3 SO Cost 267.509.804 316.897.910
: t
4 Barkup on WO facthiny AR311A20
Total Testing & Commissioning Cost | 2,997,099,178 | 524,769,293
Phess: Adpustment of Delay Pavient | ‘
» from CPPACG avnst markup 362,119,000
PNCt Ameunt chargeable o Testing & i
Commissianng 2.634.980.178 | 524,769.293 |

F s aoant e

S5 Accosding to the Petitioner. as provided above, it is evident thit
prudenthy incurred for the purpose ol testing

as well as the dictates o

to diow cost

thoreiore, i the mterest of tustice
may kindly be attfowed.

5260 the Pestioner also submitied that NEPRA has only refused NP

rdes on GS'E cost ofunssuceessiul RRTT amountimg oo B

L

approximaiehy

the updated aggregate Testing and Comnssion
LSS 14,431 Million, which may kindly be allowed

Net Amount
Chargeable to
Testing &
Commissioning

Phold

77 AT9 34

I8N 9A7 1

1,877.400.000 |

362,010,000

1515 2681.000

SoAST73EROT.

NPPMOT

and

\‘ i P}‘ N

PMCL's request

FIRET
& {708t
by MEPRA,

Net Amount
Chiargeable to
Testing &

Commissioning

Ul PRR
RTRNY
4307 804
271,021
2. 196.304

GART

L R80,000

ERREVARE

131.248

| R

W Dases

on ':

ol anparent inconsisteney in the submitted information. However, the inconsisteney was not

cor NPPAICT wias asked to provide any infos
‘:s:s;"‘«:l, therctore, the decision of NEPRA fails to
speaking o this extent Be thiatas ttmay, NPPMCT has provide

A&

foresomg par wmph\ i supportoliits claim Jor Testing and €

remains avaiiable to provide any further information that may be reguired 51‘,3.

Theretor

its decrston i hight of the information and documents provide
disatiowed NPPMCL's request on the basis that the request was unjustifi

SO Che sabmiiseions of the Petitioser have been examined and {foonineonsisiens,
has vot adjusted the amount o Ry, 451734801 onaccount o ox GST oust ol
A cevovered from the S0 contractor from the cost of sty & connn

adjustment of the said amount o USY 4302237 (1S 105 PR

testing & commisstoning works out USS 10,129,01

LSS 11049 million. The approved testing & commissionn

"mr'.da‘ any e

i 1\\10'

ol

PR
1

adotarted i

| heremn, as Ni

the

1 Cost

docineits
sason and
xl‘;ili(i,,

1\‘VL::4.

ed i ane

DETrCGUeseG Cost

shall be

O any

onon-

ihene
B RE R
NP RAL

c.ooven i any meonsisteney existed carlier, NEPRA is requested 1o kindiy reviow

PRA s nol

thanne,

Pwhich is fess than the approved cost off

subject 1o

QL



IRV

AYRY

t’;_\ ( Decision (e e malter of larifl Moditication Petition
Case No. NEPRAVTREU AL ENPPNCTE 2019

adjustment as per actual at the time of COD stage tanf! adjustment. Accordmely, the
Authority has decided to maintain tts cartier decision mn the matter.,

DEGRADATION AND PART LOAD ADJUSTMENT

According to the Petitioner during the hearing of the Modidivation Petition on 28 08 26019,
towas learnt that CPPA G had provided written conuments .x‘ltl’R/\; As oer parneraph
ST of the Deasion, CPPAG had stated 1o NEPRA that mPMOT Bas been ci o
Output Degradation Fuctor, Heat Rate Degradation Factor and Pari fowd Adjustnent
Correction from CPPA G, and that the tartf! deternination is silent o itase

Thercfore, NEPRA should frame an issue with respect (o these adjustment fietens and pave

s decisions on the same.

fhe Pettiones submitted that despite NPPMCL s request miade at the hearing, the witien
comments of € PP;’\-U wore never shared with NPPMCLL Hherefore, NPPMOT was not

cthe epportunity o respond or reply to the contentions of CPPA G ilence, NEEA

l\’&l\ A

could not have grven adecaision on the matter,

Uhe Petitioner further submiutted that this aspeet did not form part of Modilfion:
i
Sy

I BN
S SO RN BN

therefore. the same could not be made part of the Decision. }’. gy

made by the third pzu'l\: then the same could be done imlc;”u:n(;(tmly e Otherwise. s
pertiment to note that CPPA G iselt had requested that an s be franied b dis rospoet,
aindd o decision lw, taken afier mput from all stakeholders. However, from a petasat of the
Decevon, it ovident that NEPRA did not frame any issue for decision or deternination i

P EDYA

Sinput from ihe NPPM O

dais rospoct o the absence ol the same, particularly withost an
winicn is direetly affected from the findings of NEPRA L ne decision cou ‘*';1\\- BUeh pisacd.

Sherefore. NEPRA TS decision in paragraph 8114 18 hable (o be reviewed and set aside on

this eround alone

CWithout projudice o the foreeoing, the Petitioner submitted that these matiers ave ail dealt

with ander the PPA L and s the industry norm. The PPA s exceuted adier due dilipence by

soth :nmic\' and is a freciy exeented document. Therclore, WPPMCT subnnsson is thal
these natters do ot even otherwise, required determination o NEPR A

Phe Petitioner submitted that in paragraph & EEA of the Decuaon, NEPR G b oo al e
adjustments on account ol the above factors shall be consid ‘.ml at the e o one nne
adjustment at COD stage. According to the Petitioner. on the basis o this observation
CPPA G has informed NPPMCT. that it will not allow any of these factors and assovrated
costa 1o NPPMCT for futwre invoiees. Needless to say, the impaet of the sime i devastating.

¢

Phe benitioner furthe sxmmiuufd that these factors and adjustnents are vitat @ support the

Stabmodel and feasibilay of the project. 1 the same are notaccounted 1or and revooied
v the fnanend arraneciment between the parties for even a shoit DErTod. e same Soteg e
crve cottseaaences for the viability of the projeet In view of the same. the Petinoner
requested that NEPRACS decision may kindly be held that antil sueh time that iy decesion
is made by NEPRAL the commercial and financial arrangement between the parties ander

|

he PPA shall continue to remaim applicable.




5.33.

3 Decision b the nalter of fariff Modilication Pelition
Cuse Noo NTPRAVIR A1/ NDPANCE 201

With respect to NEPRAs observation that the adjustments shail be based on comection
curves of the Complex specified by the OFEM, the Petitioner submitted thar the 95N Canaot
provide cortection curves for the Complex but only for e pas Girtnnes ad ancalary
machmery. the correction curves for the Complex. which entil distinet phantand machinery
rems. can onty be provided by the EPC contractor, and the same have also been shared with
CPEA G Phoeretore, 1t is requested that NEPRA mav review its decision in view ot the

JfW‘::‘,

1 the Anthority has considered the request of the Petitioner and decided to maintain its cartior

dection. The correction curves speeified by the OLEMAEPC conractor on s edter head shall
e provided by the Petitioner. CPPA-G s directed to continge o pay on account of it
Degradation tactor, Hleat Rate Degradation Factor and Part 1 ead Adjusenent Correcton s
per the termes of the PPA npreed between the parties Gl fina: approvat of the Authority in
the matier,

ORDER

the Authoriny hereby determimes and approves the following coneration wetl o Maticaad
Power Park Management Company (Private) Limited for its combined cyele power mroject
atat ttaveh Bahadur Shaly on the basis of net power output of 1.207.90 MW on RENG and

N oo HISD alenes with adjustments/indexations for delivery of clecincity o the

pOWST parehiuser

] i
; \
‘ ‘ ‘
CTarift Components i RENG 1 HSD ‘ adesation/Adiustinens

Cupacity Charges (Rs./kW/hr):

‘ x , |
Foved O&M ocal S 00616 0 00711 Ol ener }
CEad D&M (Foreien) 003069 OISR [ US D . ‘
. ' 1
Cost ol workmg capital } 0.0054 101101 KIBOR and Facd e

i

tusirance 0.0600 0.0700 | Actiid subject o maxinnen Hong
: RO 0.5710 (.6594 f Ry biss
0.9193 1 1.0016 1 Ki3OKR
1.8448 2.1304

0.9255 1.0687

S DebtServicinge (Years 1-10 only)
CTotal 1-10 years
Fatal 11-30 5 cars

Cbovergy Clhiorge RENG (RS7WH)
Cluchcost Component ’ AI83 79713 ‘ Puach voe
CVarnabie O&M (Forerpn) 0.31106 (.4530
t

Tota) i 4.7629 8.4255

|
i
|

The Reference Tarift Tables and Debt Service Schedule are attached as Annes 1o Annes 1 Annes
HEand Annex 1V o s determimation

3




1.

Decision i e sty of Lot Modfdcation Peiibion

Cise Noo N PRAZIRE 1 ,\// MO 209

AAIME ADJUSTMENT AT COD

ar o see the oxact ting of payvment o BEPC contractes s nol kKnown af i pome of
e theretore. an adyustiment for relevant foreien currciney Huctaation I’W" H'n‘ LSS
FAEO5Y mithon ol the 1PC portion of payment in the forcion curreney shall be made
against the reference exchange rate of Rs. 10S/USS o the basis of actual pravoiont,
Fhe adjustment shall be made only for the curreney finciuation cpamst e rotore
party values.

by Adjustment as per actnal with maximum of USS 21601 mitiion for flens outsiae the
scope ofthe BPC contract along with currency I.Iu uation for doilar porion, it any,

¢ the Castoms Duties and Cess o USS 28,499 mitliion siait be adjusted as por aciaal.

d Adpstment as pec actoal with maximum of USS 6 mitiion for O& M mobiiizaton
COoNt

o Adjastment as per actual with maximum of USS 10 mithon o Secunity &
Sunveitfance cost.

B Adjusiment as per actual with maximum of USS 8.9 nuition for Administrative cost.

oo Adinstment as per actual with maximum of USS 28 miltion for oan pIpeime cost,

B Adusient as per actual of testing & commissioning cost with maxaitnan ol G088

PEOYY nulhon

2 Adjustment as per actual of Escrow Account on the basia of revised 25 000 G e

apphieable GST

1 Adjustment as per actual of USS 19101 mithion for Financing Fees & Cnarpes
ubject to maxinnm ot 3.5% of the debt amount.

s bhe TOC shail be e established at the time of CCoon the basis of applicable

SOOI actua promiaan, actual loan and actual Toan doiwdownn

o ROEB component of tanf T shall be adjusted for variation i actuad cquity Divesinient
and actual cquity dravwdown.

m) O&M components shall be adjusted as per the signed O&M Aorcomeni 105A
Agreement.

vy BOP Spares shall be adjusument as per actual on the basis of signed Q&M 4
with maximum cap of USD 5926 milhon.

G ol udw'} ongl ks ol 20 acres and conversion 1ves seriming o use Gl il

(SRR G O

10
N led in the tarifas peractual on the basis of vor 5 le loc
Be e ettt as peractua on the basis of ver Gabde docuan

ADJUSTMENT DUE TO VARIATION INNET CAPACITY

The reterence tartt has been determined on the basis of guaranteed net capacity of 1.267.90

MW with auxthiary consumption of 1.84% (22.64 MW). All the tariff components of
capacity charge shall be adjusted at the time of COD based upon the Initial Dependable
Capacity (H3O) tests to be carmied out for determination of el contraciod capacdy. in gnse




Iv.

Vi

Decision in the malter of tariff Modification Pelition
Case Noo NEPRASTRE 0 1NPPAMCE 7019

net capacity i established Tower than the puaranteed level, maximunm 3 of the auxthary
consempuon shall be aliowea and appropriate adjustiment o 1 tarttl compononis snal be
made atter adpusting Lis as per Schedute 10 to the EPC contret against the promweet cos

§ -

Pl RATE TEST

x —

Fhe eneray charge part of the tarifT relating to fuel cost shal! be adpusied subscaaons we the
heat rate test carried out by the il'\d(‘pn‘n(i\,‘m engineer in the presence of veproseatatives of
power purchaser in accordance with the established benclimarks, Subse Guent ioodhe
subrssion o the test report w the "121&?‘;1()[&011 of the Authoricy onctime adyusiment siall

seode i the fued cos component

B cine the ctiicioncies oo either fuel establish lower than the coaranteed fevers, appronriate

agpustiient i the fuel cost components shall be made afier adpusting .18 ax per Seneduie

t0te the BPC contract against the project cost. In case the o 1.;( frcies on ether et esiehesh
hieher than the guaranteed levels, the pain shall be shared in e ratio o 60175 Lotween e

pm\u purchaser and power producer and fuel cost conmpoenents shalr b aditnied
accordimgly

ADJUSTMENT IN INSURANCE AS PER ACTUAL

Phe actual msarance cost for the minimuns cover required under contracind - b ennons with

the vower Purchaser not exceeding 1% of the EPC cost snidi e treated as nass U
!

saninnes component of reterence tarift shall be adjusted snnually ws pes
procaction of authentic doctmentary evidence according to the toliowine 1o

A s Paeen P
i ‘ :
Whi : ‘
|
A P Admed Insurance Component of Fari?
!
M 1 Reterenee Insurance Component of Fa
: | ‘
P Poeen ;' ‘ Reference Premium USS 611 million at s, 105/1:8% 1
i ; .
t H . . R . :
| | ‘ Actual Premium or 19 of the 11PC cost at exchange rate |
LN - provadling on the Tst day of the insurance coveraee period !

Cwhichever s loswer

ADJUSEMENT OF COST OF SITE HOUSING COMPLEX

o

E‘l(;f\ iv"x‘\.‘il

Fhe wdpustiment o cost tor Site Housing Complex including the Ao
deferred fora period of 2 years. The Petitioner shall submit verifiable documentry evicernee
tor adjustment ol cost on actual basis subjeet to the maximum cap. Ace ordiipiv, the tandf
shatl be modified. In case. the Petitioner fails to complete Site Jnusmy .
years from COD ol the complex. a penalty shall be applicable @ KIBOR © actua pream

adpusted Tor power producer’s share per annum of the appreved cost of 2 ansing ¢ oY

“y

omplex wrthin 2

\'l




Decision (i the vnaiter of fariff Modisoaiion Dofition

Case N NEPRA

VIL INDEXNATIONS

the tollowinge indexations shali be applicable to the reference st

i Indexation of Retern on Equity (ROE)

5%

Uy R

RO component of i shall be quarterly indexed on aecoant of variation
parity according to the following formula:

ROV, C RO ey ERuen! ER e
| Where

P RO e Revised ROE Component of "Tarilt
i

RO e | Reference ROV Component of Tarif!
. Cbhe vevised T & O selling rate of US oo as notiiied s e
]‘.R(gj\~\; ; I ' S . N

[ Natonal Bank of Pakistan

. N
\

PR C | The reterenee exchange rate of Rs, 105 a5

Indexution applicable o Q&M

i)

A CODCO&M components shall be adjusted as per e sioned O& M Agreemoent,

hereadior,

PSA Agreenient and actual reenrring administrative oxocnses. |
intlation
miation (US CP1 and exchange rate quarterly on st Juiv, bst Getober, Tst dan

RN

components of tandt shadl be adjsted on account o ioen!

and st April based on the Tatest available information with respect 10 € ot e Dy

the Pakestan Bur
Burcan of Fabor

the Noaronal B

A '\‘Hl\y'f\/i,]\';\‘\
) ‘?‘_\‘}1\",1\41135\r
FECO&Mg
- Where:
HEAVS ()&3\/]1]\’5-\»

LOECDR Mgy

Bl GA Mo
AN O&M e
b GRM g

P O& Mo
cCPgig
Pl

US CP Lo

UIS CPher,

can of Statistics (PBS), US CPEAH Uroan Consumers) ivunedd b LS
Statistics and revised 18 & OD scliine rate of US Dot notiniea by
o Pakistan as per the following mechanism:

LRV O&M s FUS CPlg
| CO&M e B OPE i S CPE gy

|
C L O&M iy FUS CPLriyy s US CP i *ER v F R

NN

G TR RGO e R

Pk

rrevised Variable O&M Forcien Component of a1
wrevised Fixed O&M Local Compesent of Fariff

srevised Fixed O&M Forcion Cosmanent o Dardy

e reference Variable O&M Forcien Compenent of 1y

| Phe relerence Fixed O&M Local Compencit oi

I Phe reference Fixed O&M Forcien Component of fariis

‘ : Fhe revised CPHH(General)

(‘ ’ The reference CPHGeneral)y of 20298 tor Februry 2006

| ‘ The revised US CPEHAN Urban Consuimers)

‘ the reference US CPTOM 237111 for February 20106
Pherevised T & OD selling rate o005 dollar

P reterence exchanee rate of RS



VIt

FUEL PRICE

i - ‘o
- Nepra

vof w'f’ Mot

ton Pefition

Decision i Hhie it

Cuse \w "" CRAZTRE PACT 20Ty
i) Indexation for KIBOR Variation
the miterest part of capacity charge component will remn wat the
iermeexeept for the adjustment duce to variation in inte on
m 3 months KIBOR according to the following, lormm’u:
|
v P ORIBOR g, 0.35%)
S Where:
Fheviriation tnterest charges apphicable correspanding to
Cvimaton i Smonths KIBORCA T can be positive or ceoative |
o Cdepending upon whether KIBOR gy, 15 o 6.35% 1 he
b Cmterest pavment obligation will be enhanced or reduced to the
Cextent of Al for cach quarter under adjnstiecat applicable oo
Gricrterly basis,
' . . . . . ;
FP The outstanding principal (as indicated i the attached debs !
I . . .
L serviee sehedule to this order) on a quarterly basts on the relevin |
gquarterly caleulation date. Period T shall commence on the date
Conwhich the T installment s due after avariing the orace pennd
n Cost of Working Capital
Atthe time o CODL cost ol working capital shall be Foraotea oy =
agreed 1 the PPA and GSA and fuel prices. Thereaitor. ihe cost of vk, QHEY

shall be adjusted quarterty for variation in KIBOR and e prices only

\ny ]‘m' COD varation i RENG price (including impact of USS 10 PKR index: 1tion)
L i

ctandabove for vice versa) the cost for escrow amount iocked at €O wiil be added

crorreaeed fromcost or SBLC as part of cost of work g capitai

ADJUSTMENT

Phe tuel cost component of tartfT subsequent to adjustment of heat rate st i &G shial: be
adjusted on account of fuel price variation as and when notificd by the refovant authoriee as

per the followmg mechanisme

POCaiGmen o FOCk s *Ps sonea Py NR T
Wl
R ke revised fuel cost component on KN
PO The reierenee Tuel cost component on 16000
Priscx, | ' Fhe revised THIV RENG price notified By tie reley aat Auithoray
P iien 1 The relerence HIHY RENG price of USS MBS

) Ek‘('(‘l(\.‘)(l\‘«‘u : I( ‘(‘H\UH{U“ *PH\UH{\‘\)”PH\I)(RA'I)

S Where,
FCCisnaey | The revised fuel cost component on HS D
O een Corhe reterence Tuet cost component on HS
Pl co Bnerevised FHIV S price notified by e relovant Aaiborsie
LTINS Coo e reterence IV HSD price of Ra 2 51 2 0ie

R




3 < fa
TR

Decisionin e niatlor of furdd Modilestion Sotiion

Crse Noo NP Dovipates ool

IN. FERMS & CONDITIONS

[
i

it

HHowmp terms and conditions shatl apply to the deter:

Al ptant and cquipment shall be new and shall be destened. manuiactured mid ested
m accordance with the aceeptable standards.

Phe verificaton of the new machinery will be done by the independent eneineer at
L

the e of the conaissioning of the plant duby veriticdd by the power purchaser

1" )

Phe wrtf has been determined on the basis of debt ety ratio of 73300 Minhnum

equity requirement s 0%, There will be no Himit on the saximisn amenn: of s
however, equity exceeding 30% of the total profect cost will be deaten s aens
Fhe debt part of the projeet can also be financed throneh foreron fnancine o oy
local and foreien financing and the debt servicing camponent shai,
accordingly.

e offoreign finaneing LIBOR & a premium of 1270 (1% with Sinos

Faposare teeeredit wisurance fee) shall be applicabic o case of actual SIGIHTITIS
N ‘

s

negotinted dess thawr 8% or 4% with Sinosure o

POA Bxposare foeroredin

mistrancee fees the saving shall be shared between e pow or prrchase e the ooy

producer i the ratio o 60:10.

iy case ol foreipn financing, Sinosure fee/FCA exposure Tee cradit insurance fee
shatlalso be applicable with maximum of 7% of debt service mmount i accordance
with the beneh mark established in the coal uptront taritf,

Phessvinps oncinterest premium on docal financing st also e shoared o 0

ol 6821 between power purchaser and power producer

Fhv ponsor o Bie project can arranpe forerpn Nnancin s Soneroen o
British Pound Sterling (£)0 Furo (C) and Japanese S e v or i LEG Ty e e
Grovernment of Pakistan may allow.

mterest meome, i any, on Escrow Account shall be ereaeted to the POWLT DL hiner
through adjustment apmnst the owstanding pavinents.

Phe slant averabiiny <haldl be 920
The gt eenuo! pertsd shall be 50 vears from e dae o8 comnere g GEOTHG

Phe dispateh will be atappropriate voltage level mutuniiy apreed betwesn the sower
purchaser and the power producer,

he dispateh shall be in accordance with cconomic merit order.

IO Of

in case the company is obligated 1o pay any tax on its income from gone
clectricity, orany duties and/or taxes, not being of refurdable nature, are NRPESEG en

S campany. the exaet amonnt paid by the company oo these oo

senbursed onprodaction of original receipts in by s and Ui o

onsicered as a pass droueh pavment. However, withiotling tan oo e anal

not be passed throapsn.

14




H J -
- Nepra s L : :

D' i Decision i the satior of tarft Modificalion Petition
Case Noo NTPRA/ II(I 4SNP PMCE 019

Gernge the constraraon seriod

W Faxerand dutics on the import of plant & machinery
have been cluded v the project cost and shall be adisied on setind s the o ol

COB on the basis of verifiable documentary evidence

AR et

as per the standard orms of the Power Purchase Agreement.

General assumptions. which are not covered in this determination, My B aeai wilh

NOTIFICATION

the above Order ot‘ the Authority along with 4 Annexes shadl’ He notiied oo e o0 il
Gazote n torms of Section 3H7) of the Repulations of Coneration, Sramanmao,, o

Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997,

AUTHORITY

. (.‘%zxii"UHuh(‘lmﬂ% Rehmatall ..\\

Mcmlwr//') R ‘hmtlu, / )
/

ahigque Ahmed ¢ I'Ynl\h Foor Bahadur Shan
Member Member

} ll\\‘.’ }[ if”'/”‘

¢Chat

15



National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited

Haveli Bahadur Shah Power Project
Reference Tariff Tabl

IR S|

Fived O

st of WL

fesuranc

e

HEN

RO

RLNG)

fetd

Chargew 92+

Annex-1

16

foreign Repavment ey

i 44183 | o3146| 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 0.0606 0.5710 03778 | 05415 | 18448 2.0052 6.7681 6.4459

2 44483 | 03146 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 0.0606 05710 04144 | 05049 |  1.8448 2.0052 6.7681 6.4459
3 44483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954 | 0.0606 0.5710 04545 | 04648 | 18448 2.0052 6.7681 6.4459
4 444831 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954 | 0.0606 05710 | 04985 | 04208 | 1.8448 20052 6.7681 6.4459
5 44483 | 03146 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 |  0.0606 05710 | 05468 | 03725 | 1.8448 2.0052 6.7681 6.4459
6 44483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954 | 0.0606 05710 05998 | 03196 | 18448 20052 6.7681 6.4459
7 44483 | 03146 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 0.0606 05710 06578 | 02615 | 18448 2.0052 6.7681 6.4459
8 44183 | o03146| 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954 | 0.0606 05710 07215 | 01978 | 18448 2.0052 6.7681 6.4459
9 14483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 0.0606 05710 079141 01279 | 18448 20052 6.7681 6.4459
10 44483 | o03u6| 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954 | 0.0606 05710 0.8680 | 00513 | 18448 2.0052 6.7681 6.4459
i1 44483 | 031a6| 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954 | 0.0606 0.5710 - 0.9255 1.0060 57689 | 5.4942
12 44483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 0.0606 0.5710 - - 0.9255 1.0060 57689 | 5.4942
13 44483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 0.0606 05710 - - 0.9255 1.0060 57689 | 54942
14 44483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954 | 0.0606 0.5710 - - 0.9255 1.0060 57680 | 5.4942
15 44483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 0.0606 0.5710 - 0.9255 1.0060 5.7689 5.4942
16 44483 | o03146) 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954 | 0.0606 05710 - - 0.9255 10060 5.7689 5.4942
17 44483 | 03146] 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954 | 0.0606 0.5710 - 0.9255 1.0060 5.7689 5.4942
18 44183 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 0.0606 0.5710 - 0.9255 1.0060 57689 | s5.4942
19 44483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 0.0606 0.5710 - - 0.9255 1.0060 57680 | 54942
20 44483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954 | 0.0606 05710 - 0.9255 10060 5.7680 | 5.4942
2 44483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954 | 0.0606 0.5710 - 0.9255 1.0060 5.7689 5.4942
2 44483 | 031a6| 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 0.0606 05710 - 0.9255 1.0060 57689 | 5.4942
23 44483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954 | 0.0606 0.5710 - 0.9255 1.0060 57689 | 5.4942
24 44283 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 00606 0.5710 - 0.9255 1.0060 5.7680 | 54942
25 44483 | 03146) 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 0.0606 05710 - - 0.9255 10060 57689 | 54942
2% 44483 | 03146| 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954 | 0.0606 0.5710 - 0.9255 1.0060 57689 | 54942
27 44483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954 | 0.0606 0.5710 - 0.9255 1.0060 5.7689 5.4942
23 44483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 0.0606 05710 - - 0.9255 1.0060 57689 | 5.4942
29 44483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 0.0606 0.5710 - 0.9255 1.0060 5.7689 | 54942
30 14483 | 03146 | 47629 0.0616 0.1369 00954 | 0.0606 05710 0.9255 1.0060 57689 5.4942

Average
1-10 44483 03146 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954]  0.0606 05710] 05931  03263]  1.8448 2.0052 6.7681 6.4459
11-30 44483]  o03146] 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954|  0.0606 057100 0.0000( 00000  0.9255 1.0060 57689| 54942
1-30 44483]  03146] 47629 0.0616 0.1369 0.0954]  0.0606 05710 01977  oios8] 12319 13391 61020 58114
Levelized
1-30 a4483)  o03146]  47629] 0.0616| 0.1369)] 0.0954]  0.0606] 05710  03597] o02396] 15247 1.6573) 6.4202] 61145
6.4202 Rs./kWh 6.1145 US Cents/kWh




I

; e
[AREUIE A

Var QX

R nWi

National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited
Haveli Bahadur Shah Power Project

Reference Tariff Tal

ble (HSD)

w Price (PRR

LAV H

Koo w\Wh

Annex-II

T

Fotai EPP Fixed Fined Q&M Cost ot WO Insuratice ROL Debt Interest Lapadits Conis kWh
1 7.9715 0.4540 8.4255 0.0711 0.1581 0.1101 0.0700 0.6594 0.4363 0.6253 2.1304 2.3156 10.7412 10.2297
2 79715 |  04540] 84255] 0.0711 0.1581 01101 | 0.0700 0.6594 04785 | 05831 | 21304) 23156] 107412 102297
3 79715 |  04540) 84255] oorni 0.1581 01101 | 00700 0.6594 05249 | 05367 | 21304] 23156] 107412| 102297
4 79715 | o4ss0}] sasss] oo 0.1581 01101 | 00700 06594 | 05757 04859 21304] 23156 | 107412 102297
5 79715 | 04540} 84255] 00711 0.1581 01101 | 00700 0659 06314 | 04302 | 21304] 23156 107412 102297
6 79715 | o4s40] sa255] oovu 0.1581 0.1101 | 00700 0.6594 06926 | 03690 21304f 23156] 107412] 102297
7 79715 | o04510] 84255] oo7u 0.1581 01101 | 0.0700 0.6594 075% |  03020] 21304} 23156] 107412] 102297
8 79715 | 04510] 84255 oo7n 0.1581 0.1101 | 00700 0.6594 08332 02084 2a30a| 23156] 107412| 102097
9 7.9715 0.4540 8.4255 0.0711 0.1581 0.1101 0.0700 0.6594 0.9139 0.1477 2.1304 2.3156 10.7412 10.2297
10 79715 | 04540] 84255| 00711 01581 01101 | 0.0700 0.6594 10024 | 0059 ] 23304] 23156| 107412 102097
11 79715 | oasa0] sass]  ooru 0.1581 01101 | 00700 0.6594 - - 10687 ) 11617 95872 9.1307
12 79715 | 04540 | 84355] oomnn 0.1581 01101 | 0.0700 0.6594 - - 10687 ) 11617 95872 9.1307
13 79715 | 04540] 8a4255| oo7n 0.1581 01101 | 00700 0.6594 - 10687 | 1i617] o872 9.1307
14 7.9715 0.4540 8.4255 0.0711 0.1581 0.1101 0.0700 0.6594 - - 1.0687 1.1617 9.5872 9.1307
15 79715 | 04540 | 8a2ss]  oo7n 0.1581 0.1101 | 00700 0.6594 - - 10687 | 11617] 9587 9.1307
16 79715 | oa4s40] sa255] ooru 0.1581 01101 | 00700 0.6594 - - 10687 | 11617] 95872 9.1307
17 79715 | oa4s40] sass|  oorun 0.1581 01101 | 0.0700 0.6594 - - 10687 | 11617 95872 9.1307
18 79715 | 04540 | 84255] oo7n 0.1581 01101 | 00700 0.6594 - - 10687 | 1.1617| 95872 9.1307
19 7.9715 0.4540 8.4255 0.0711 0.1581 0.1101 0.0700 0.6594 - - 1.0687 1.1617 9.5872 9.1307
20 7.9715 0.4540 8.4255 0.0711 0.1581 0.1101 0.0700 0.6594 - - 1.0687 1.1617 9.5872 9.1307
21 79715 | 04540 | 8a255] oo7n 0.1581 01101 | 00700 0.6594 - 10687 | 1i1617] 95872 9.1307
p2) 79715] 04540 | 84255] o071 0.1581 01101 [ 00700 0.6594 - - 10687 | w1617] 95872 9.1307
23 79715 04540 | 84255] 00711 0.1581 01101 | 00700 0,659 - 10687 | 11617] 95872 9.1307
24 797150 0a4s40] 8a2s] ooru 0.1581 0110t | 0.0700 0.6594 - 10687 | 11617 95872 9.1307
2 797151 o4s40] sazss| oo7u 0.1581 0.1101 | 00700 0.6594 - - 10687 | 1i617] 95872 9.1307
2 79715 ] 04540 | 84255] o007 0.1581 01101 | 00700 0.6594 - - 10687 11617]  9ssr2| 91307
27 79715| o04540] s4255] oo7nn 0.1581 01101 [ 0.0700 0.6594 - 10687 11617] 95872 9.1307
28 7.9715| 04540 | 84255 | 0.0711 0.1581 01101 | 0.0700 0.6594 - 10687] nie17]| 95872 9.1307
2 79715 | 04540 | 84255] oo7n 0.1581 0.1101 [ 00700 0.6594 - - 10687 ] 11617] 95872 9.1307
30 79715{ o04540| 84255] o071 0.1581 o101 00700 0.6594 - - 10687 | 11617]  9sam 9.1307
Average
1-10 79715| 045400  8.4255] 00711 0.1581 0.1101] 00700 0.6594 0.6848|  03768]  21304|  23156| 107412| 102297
11-30 79715 045400  8.4255] 00711 0.1581 01101 0.0700 06594|  00000] 00000] 10687 11617 95872 9.1307
1-30 79715]  04540] 84255  0.0711 0.1581 0.1101] 00700 06504  02083]  01256] 1.4226]  15463] 99719 9.4970
Levelized
1-30 79715] 045400  8.4255]  0.0711§ 0.1581] 01101}  0.0700] 06594]  0a153]  02767]  17607]  1.9138] 103394]  9.8470

10.3394 Rs./kWh

-

9.8470 US Cents/kWh

o~




National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited

Haveli Bahadur Shah Project
Debt Service Schedule (RLNG)

Annex - [II

Gross Capacity 1,230.540 MWs US$/PKR Parity 105.00
Net Capacity 1,207.900 MWs Debt 597.64 US$ Million
LIBOR 6.35% Debt in Pak Rupees 62,752.39 Rs. Million
Spread over LIBOR 3.00% DSRA - Rs. Million
Total Interest Rate 9.35% - US$ Million
. Principal Debt Principal
Period P.rlr.1c1pal Repayment I.nt.erest B.al?ance Service Repayment Interest Servicing
Million Rs. Million Rs. Million Rs. | Million Rs. Million Rs. Rs/kW/h Rs./kW/h Rs/kW/h
1 62,752.39 965.06 1,466.84 61,787.34 2,431.89
2 61,787.34 987.61 1,444.28 60,799.72 2,431.89
3 60,799.72 1,010.70 1,421.19 59,789.02 2,431.89
4 59,789.02 1,034.32 1,397.57 58,754.70 2,431.89 0.3778 0.5415 0.9193
1st Year 3,997.69 5,729.88 9,727.57
5 58,754.70 1,058.50 1,373.39 57,696.20 2,431.89
6 57,696.20 1,083.24 1,348.65 56,612.95 2,431.89
7 56,612.95 1,108.56 1,323.33 55,504.39 2,431.89
8 55,504.39 1,134.48 1,297.42 54,369.91 2,431.89 0.4144 0.5049 0.9193
2nd Year 4,384.79 5,342.78 9,727.57
9 54,369.91 1,161.00 1,270.90 53,208.92 2,431.89
10 53,208.92 1,188.13 1,243.76 52,020.78 2,431.89
11 52,020.78 1,215.91 1,215.99 50,804.87 2,431.89
12 50,804.87 1,244.33 1,187.56 49,560.55 2,431.89 0.4545 0.4648 0.9193
3rd Year 4,809.37 4,918.20 9,727.57
13 49,560.55 1,273.41 1,158.48 48,287.13 2,431.89
14 48,287.13 1,303.18 1,128.71 46,983.95 2,431.89
15 46,983.95 1,333.64 1,098.25 45,650.31 2,431.89
16 45,650.31 1,364.82 1,067.08 44,285.49 2,431.89 0.4985 0.4208 0.9193
4th Year 5,275.05 4,452.52 9,727.57
17 44,285.49 1,396.72 1,035.17 42,888.77 2,431.89
18 42,888.77 1,429.37 1,002.53 41,459.40 2,431.89
19 41,459.40 1,462.78 969.11 39,996.63 2,431.89
20 39,996.63 1,496.97 934.92 38,499.65 2,431.89 0.5468 0.3725 0.9193
5th Year 5,785.84 3,941.73 9,727.57
21 38.499.65 1,531.96 899.93 36,967.69 2,431.89
22 36,967.69 1,567.77 864.12 35,399.92 2,431.89
23 35,399.92 1,604.42 827.47 33,795.50 2,431.89
24 33,795.50 1,641.92 789.97 32,153.58 2,431.89 0.5998 0.3196 0.9193
6th Year 6,346.08 3,381.49 9,727.57
25 32,153.58 1,680.30 751.59 30,473.27 2,431.89
26 30,473.27 1,719.58 712.31 28,753.69 2,431.89
27 28,753.69 1,759.77 672.12 26,993.92 2,431.89
28 26,993.92 1,800.91 630.98 25,193.01 2,431.89 0.6578 0.2615 0.9193
7th Year 6,960.57 2,767.00 9,727.57
29 25,193.01 1,843.01 588.89 23,350.00 2,431.89
30 23,350.00 1,886.09 545.81 21,463.92 2,431.89
31 21,463.92 1,930.17 501.72 19,533.74 2,431.89
32 19,533.74 1,975.29 456.60 17,558.45 2,431.89 0.7215 0.1978 0.9193
8th Year 7,634.56 2,093.01 9,727.57
33 17,558.45 2,021.46 410.43 15,536.99 2,431.89
34 15,536.99 2,068.72 363.18 13,468.27 2,431.89
35 13,468.27 2,117.07 314.82 11,351.20 2,431.89
36 11,351.20 2,166.56 265.33 9,184.64 2,431.89 0.7914 0.1279 0.9193
9th Year 8,373.81 1,353.76 9,727.57
37 9,184.64 2,217.20 214.69 6,967.44 2,431.89
38 6,967 .44 2,269.03 162.86 4,698.41 2,431.89
39 4,698.41 2,322.07 109.83 2,376.35 2,431.89
40 2,376.35 2,376.35 55.55 (0.00) 2,431.89 0.8680 0.0513 0.9193
10th Year 9,184.64 542.93 9,727.57

18




National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited

Haveli Bahadur Shah Project
Debt Service Schedule (HSD)

Annex - IV

Gross Capacity 1,085.400 MWs US$/PKR Parity 105.00
Net Capacity 1,046.000 MWs Debt 597.64 US$ Million
LIBOR 6.35% Debt in Pak Rupees 62,752.39 Rs. Million
Spread over LIBOR 3.00% DSRA - Rs. Million
Total Interest Rate 9.35% - US$ Million
Principal Debt Principal
Period P.rir'lcipal Repaynfem I'nt.erest B.alfiance Service Repaynfem Interest Servicing
Million Rs. Million Rs. Million Rs. | Million Rs. Million Rs. Rs/kW/h Rs./kW/h Rs/kW/h
1 62,752.39 965.06 1,466.84 61,787.34 2,431.89
2 61,787.34 987.61 1,444.28 60,799.72 2,431.89
3 60,799.72 1,010.70 1,421.19 59,789.02 2,431.89
4 59,789.02 1,034.32 1,397.57 58,754.70 2,431.89 0.4363 0.6253 1.0616
st Year 3,997.69 5,729.88 9,727.57
5 58,754.70 1,058.50 1,373.39 57,696.20 2,431.89
6 57,696.20 1,083.24 1,348.65 56,612.95 2,431.89
7 56,612.95 1,108.56 1,323.33 55,504.39 2,431.89
8 55,504.39 1,134.48 1,297 .42 54,369.91 2,431.89 0.4785 0.5831 1.0616
2nd Year 4,384.79 5,342.78 9,727.57
9 54,369.91 1,161.00 1,270.90 53,208.92 2,431.89
10 53,208.92 1,188.13 1,243.76 52,020.78 2,431.89
11 52,020.78 1,215.91 1,215.99 50,804.87 2,431.89
12 50,804.87 1,244.33 1,187.56 49,560.55 2,431.89 0.5249 0.5367 1.0616
3rd Year 4.809.37 4,918.20 9,727.57
13 49,560.55 1,273.41 1,158.48 48,287.13 2,431.89
14 48,287.13 1,303.18 1,128.71 46,983.95 2,431.89
15 46,983.95 1,333.64 1,098.25 45,650.31 2,431.89
16 45,650.31 1,364.82 1,067.08 44,285 49 2,431.89 0.5757 0.4859 1.0616
4th Year 5,275.05 4,452.52 9,727.57
17 44,285.49 1,396.72 1,035.17 42,888.77 2,431.89
18 42,888.77 1,429.37 1,002.53 41,459.40 2,431.89
19 41,459.40 1,462.78 969.11 39,996.63 2,431.89
20 39,996.63 1,496.97 934.92 38,499.65 2,431.89 0.6314 0.4302 1.0616
Sth Year 5,785.84 3,941.73 9,727.57
21 38,499.65 1,531.96 899.93 36,967.69 2,431.89
22 36,967.69 1,567.77 864.12 35,399.92 2,431.89
23 35,399.92 1,604.42 827.47 33,795.50 2,431.89
24 33,795.50 1,641.92 789.97 32,153.58 2,431.89 0.6926 0.3690 1.0616
6th Year 6,346.08 3,381.49 9,727.57
25 32,153.58 1,680.30 751.59 30,473.27 2,431.89
26 30,473.27 1,719.58 712.31 28,753.69 2,431.89
27 28,753.69 1,759.77 672.12 26,993.92 2,431.89
28 26,993.92 1,800.91 630.98 25,193.01 2,431.89 0.7596 0.3020 1.0616
7th Year 6,960.57 2,767.00 9,727.57
29 25,193.01 1,843.01 588.89 23,350.00 2,431.89
30 23,350.00 1,886.09 545.81 21,463.92 2,431.89
31 21,463.92 1,930.17 501.72 19,533.74 2,431.89
32 19,533.74 1,975.29 456.60 17,558.45 2,431.89 0.8332 0.2284 1.0616
8th Year 7,634.56 2,093.01 9,727.57
33 17,558.45 2,021.46 410.43 15,536.99 2,431.89
34 15,536.99 2,068.72 363.18 13,468.27 2,431.89
35 13,468.27 2,117.07 314.82 11,351.20 2,431.89
36 11,351.20 2,166.56 265.33 9,184.64 2,431.89 0.9139 0.1477 1.0616
9th Year 8,373.81 1,353.76 9,727.57
37 9,184.64 2,217.20 214.69 6,967.44 2,431.89
38 6,967 .44 2,269.03 162.86 4,698.41 2,431.89
39 4,698.41 2,322.07 109.83 2,376.35 2,431.89
40 2,376.35 2,376.35 55.55 (0.00) 2,431.89 1.0024 0.0593 1.0616
10th Year 9,184.64 542.93 9,727.57

19




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20

